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CHINA (HONGKONG)	

1308, 13th Floor, Tower Two	
Lippo Centre 
No. 89 Queensway 
Hong Kong

ST	 Refer to Beijing Bureau

ZB	 Norman Yik
Tel	 852-2524 6191	
Fax	852-2524 7394
yikym@sph.com.sg	

Mktg	 Don Li 	
Tel	 852-2877 9076	
Fax	852-2522 0950
sph03@netvigator.com

Echo Cheung 	
Tel	 852-2877 9076	
Fax	852-2522 0950
sph02@netvigator.com

Amanda So	
Tel	 852-2877 9076	
Fax	852-2522 0950
sph05@biznetvigator.com

CHINA (SHANGHAI)	

Room 1302, Block A		
No. 868, East Longhua Road	
Shanghai 200023 
P.R. China

ZB	 Tan Eng Teck
Tel	 86-21-6319 1992	
Fax	86-21-6319 1991
tanet@sph.com.sg	

CHINA (CHONGQING)	

ZB	 Gu Gong Lei
Tel	 86-23-6770 0067
Fax	86-23-6770 1097
gugl@sph.com.sg

Beian Xingzuo Apartment 
#25-12 
Jianxin Beilu 60 
Jiangbei District 400020 
Chongqing, China

Mktg	 Chen Shouzhang
Tel	 86-23-6786 2330
Fax	86-23-6785 0172
chensz@sph.com.sg	

Beian Xingzuo Apartment 
#25-13 
Jianxin Beilu 60 
Jiangbei District 400020 
Chongqing, China

CHINA (GUANGZHOU)	

ZB	 Zeng Li Juan
Tel	 86-20-8374 0537
Fax	86-20-8374 0512
ljzeng@sph.com.sg

Room 1106,  
Peace World Plaza 
362-366,  
Huanshi Dong Road 
Guangzhou 510060		
Guangdong Province	
P.R. China		

Mktg	 Zhang Ming Shi
Tel	 86-138 2610 1468
zhangmingshi@188.com

AUSTRALIA

ST	 Cynthia Low
Tel	 61-2-9449 3767
cynlow@sph.com.sg

BT	 Mohan Kuppusamy
mohan@sph.com.sg

CHINA  (BEIJING)	 	

8th Floor, Unit 05 
Raffles City Beijing Office Tower 
No. 1 Dongzhimen South Street	
Dongcheng District		
Beijing 100007, P.R. China	

ST	 Peh Shing Huei
Tel	 86-10-6418 1577
Tel	 86-10-6418 1578
Fax	86-10-6418 1580 
shpeh@sph.com.sg	

Grace Ng En-Ling
Tel	 86-10-6418 1577
Tel	 86-10-6418 1578
Fax	86-10-6418 1580 
graceng@sph.com.sg	

Ho Ai Li
Tel	 86-10-6418 1577
Tel	 86-10-6418 1578
Fax	86-10-6418 1580 
hoaili@sph.com.sg	

ZB	 Han Yong Hong 
Tel	 86-10-6418 1586
Fax	86-10-6418 1584 
hanyh@sph.com.sg

Sim Tze Wei
Tel	 86-10-6418 1585
Fax	86-10-6418 1584 
simtw@sph.com.sg

Ng Hui Min	
Tel	 86-10-6418 1585
Fax	86-10-6418 1584 
nghuimin@sph.com.sg
				  
ZB General Line :
Tel	 86-10-6418 1587
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Hiroshi Okawa	
Tel	 81-3-3582 6259
Fax	81-3-3589 5480
hiroshi_okawa@amail.plala.or.jp

5A, 6-28 Akasaka, 6-chome	
Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052	
Japan		   

KOREA (SEOUL)	

ZB	 Kang Gwi Young
Tel	 010-8940-3982
kanggy@sph.com.sg	

MALAYSIA (KUALA LUMPUR)	

Suite 11A, Level 11 MNI Twins, 
Tower 2, No. 11 Jalan Pinang	
50450 Kuala Lumpur	
Malaysia	

ST	 Carolyn Hong
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
carolynh@sph.com.sg

Leslie Lopez 
(Senior Regional 
Correspondent)
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011 	
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
ljlopez@sph.com.sg	

Hazlin Bte Hassan
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011 	
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
hazlinh@sph.com.sg

Lester Wyeth Kong Yit Sin
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011 	
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
lestkong@sph.com.sg

BT	 S Jayasankaran 	
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011 	
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
jsank@sph.com.sg	

Pauline Ng 	
Tel	 02-03-2162 0011 	
Fax	02-03-2164 6439
pscng@sph.com.sg	

INDONESIA (JAKARTA)	

Suite 1401, 14th Floor	
Deutsche Bank Building	  
Jalan Imam Bonjol 80	  
Jakarta 10310 
Indonesia	

ST	 Syed Zakir Hussain
Tel	 62-21-3983 1469	
Fax	62-21-3983 1466
zakirh@sph.com.sg	

Wahyudi Soeriaatmadja
Tel	 62-21-3983 1469	
HP	 62-81 5905 2421 
Fax	62-21-3983 1466
wahyudis@sph.com.sg

Zubaidah Nazeer Mudin
Tel	 62-81-5936 7276	
Fax	62-21-3983 1466
zubaidah@sph.com.sg
				  
General Line :	
62-21-3983 1465	

JAPAN (TOKYO)	

ST	 Kwan Weng Kin 
Tel	 81-3-3442 4258
wengkin@sph.com.sg

2-16-49-503 Takanawa	
Minato-ku, Tokyo		
Japan 108-0074

BT	 Anthony Rowley
Tel	 81-3-5467 4656
Fax	81-3-5467 4656
arowley@inter.net	

ZB	 Foo Choo Wei
Tel	 090-8567 9193
choowei@sph.com.sg

Mktg	 Sayoko Kon
Tel	 81-3-3582 6259	
Fax	81-3-3589 5480
spho@flamenco.plala.or.jp

EUROPE	

ST	 Jonathan Eyal 
Tel	 44-78-0313 8213	
Fax	44-20-7930 5854
eyal50@aol.com	

202 Drake House 
Dolphin Square 
London SW1V 3NN 
United Kingdom	

Susan Sachs (Contributor)
Tel	 33-0-6-3125 2129
sachs_susan@yahoo.com

BT	 Neil Behrmann
neilbehrma@aol.com

INDIA (NEW DEHLI)	

ST	 Ravi Velloor
HP	 91-9899-622 066
velloor@sph.com.sg	  

G-702, Ambience Lagoon 
Apartments		
NH-8, GURGAON		
India 122002

Nirmala Ganapathy
HP	 91-11-9891 257 047
gnirmala@sph.com.sg

N-12 Tara Apartment 
Alaknanda 
New Delhi, 110019 
India	
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U.S.A (WASHINGTON)

National Press Building	  
Suite 916, 529 14th Street., NW	
Washington, DC 20045  
U.S.A	

ST	 Chua Chin Hon
Tel	 1-202-662 8728
HP	 1-202-406 0526	
chinhon@sph.com.sg

SHANGHAI INVESTMENT OFFICE

Room 1302, Block A		
No. 868 East Longhua Road	
Shanghai 200023 
P.R. China

	 Loo Chin Wah  
New Beginnings 
Management 
Consulting (Shanghai)	
Company Limited	
Tel	 86-21-6319 1989	
Fax	86-21-6319 1991
loocw@sph.com.sg	
		
	
				  
	
				  
	
				  
	
				  
	

TAIWAN (TAIPEI)	

2F., No. 130, Bo-Ai Road 
Jhong Jheng District	  
Taipei City 100,  
Taiwan (R.O.C.)

ST	 Lee Seok Hwai
Tel	 886-2-2370 3727	
Fax	886-2-2370 9762 
seokhwai@sph.com.sg

ZB	 Teo Woan Yee
Tel	 886-2-2383 2732	
Fax	886-2-2375 7822
teowy@sph.com.sg	

THAILAND (BANGKOK)

170/13 Liberty Park Condo 8A	
Sukhumvit Soi 23		  
Klong Toey Nua, Wathana	
Bangkok 10110 
Thailand

ST	 Nirmal Ghosh
HP	 66-8-9897 0802 	
Fax	66-2-664 2070
nirmal@sph.com.sg	

U.S.A. (MARYLAND)	

BT	 Leon Hadar	
leonhadar@aol.com

U.S.A. (NEW YORK)	

ST	 Betsy Pisik (Contributor)
Tel	 1-646-894 2744
bpisik@aol.com

U.S.A. (OHIO)	

ST	 Paul Zach	
Tel	 1-440-212 4125
zach@sph.com.sg

MALAYSIA (KUALA LUMPUR)	

Unit A-19-5 Northpoint Office	
Mid Valley City		
No 1 Jalan Medan Syed  
Putra Utara
59200 Kuala Lumpur

Mktg	 Janise Low
Tel	 603-2287 2262	
Fax	603-2287 2201
janise@sphmsia.com	

Steven Chang	
Tel	 603-2287 2262	
Fax	603-2287 2201
steven@sphmsia.com

Wong Siang Ling	
Tel	 603-2287 2262	
Fax	603-2287 2201
siangling@sphmsia.com

Jenny Yap	
Tel	 603-2287 2262	
Fax	603-2287 2201
jenny@sphmsia.com	

PHILIPPINES (MANILA)	

339 Lirio Street, 
Palm Village,  
Makati, Manila 
Philippines

ST	 Alastair McIndoe
Tel	 63-2-890 0841
HP	 63-916-578 1924
mcindoea@sph.com.sg
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